

No. 12-5150

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:10-cv-00541-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY**

---

Virginia S. Albrecht  
Deidre G. Duncan  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
valbrecht@hunton.com  
dduncan@hunton.com

Robert M. Rolfe  
George P. Sibley, III  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 E. Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200  
rrolfe@hunton.com  
gsibley@hunton.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Mingo Logan Coal Company*

Dated: September 4, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	xv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
A. The Basic Structure of the CWA—All Discharges From Point Sources Are Prohibited, Except as Authorized by a “Permit.” .....	6
B. Congress Authorized the Corps—not EPA—to Administer the Permitting Program for Discharges of Dredged or Fill Material at Specified Disposal Sites. ....	8
C. EPA’s Limited Role in the Section 404 Program .....	10
II. Factual Background.....	11
A. The Spruce Permitting Process.....	12
1. West Virginia Issues a SMCRA Permit. ....	12
2. EPA Consents to West Virginia’s Issuance of a Section 402 Permit Authorizing Discharges from Outfalls.....	13
3. The Corps Issues the Section 404 Permit. ....	14
B. EPA Attempts to Revoke the Permit.....	16
III. Proceedings in the District Court .....	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Section 404(c) Does Not Authorize EPA to Modify an Issued Permit. ....	23
A. Section 404(c) Addresses Only Specifications; It Does Not Mention Permits. ....	24
1. “Specification” Is Not Shorthand for “Permit.” .....	28
a. Specification of a Disposal Site Occurs Before a Permit Is Issued.....	29
b. Disposal Sites Existed at the Time the CWA Was Passed. ....	32
2. “Whenever” and “Any” Do Not Transform the Meaning of “Specification.” .....	34
B. EPA’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Statute as a Whole. ....	35
1. EPA’s Reading Creates Untenable Conflict With Section 404(p).....	37
2. EPA’s Interpretation Undermines Finality That Section 404(q) Is Meant to Achieve.....	40
C. Legislative History Confirms Mingo Logan’s Reading.....	42
D. The Fourth Circuit Did Not “Hold” That EPA Can Act After a Permit Has Been Issued.....	45
II. The Court Should Not Defer to EPA’s Interpretation. ....	46
A. Full <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Inappropriate Where Multiple Agencies Are Charged With Administering a Statute. ....	49
B. The Corps Has Not Endorsed EPA’s Interpretation. ....	51
C. Even Assuming EPA’s Interpretation Were Eligible for <i>Chevron</i> Deference, That Interpretation Would Still Fail Because It Is Unreasonable. ....	54

III. This Court Should Not Consider Issues Raised in Counts II through  
XIV of Mingo Logan’s Amended Complaint in the First Instance. ....57

CONCLUSION .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) .....	56
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2782 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 803 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D. W. Va. 1999) .....	14
<i>Calloway v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	55
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	45
* <i>Collins v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	8, 16
<i>Coeur D’Alene Lake v. Kiebert</i> , 790 F. Supp. 998 (D. Idaho 1992) .....	37
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>EPA v. California ex. rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	6
<i>E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 870 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	56

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



<i>*Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Grp. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	24
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	7
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Conover</i> , 790 F.2d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	54
<i>James City Cnty., Va. v. EPA</i> , 758 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Va. 1990), <i>aff’d in part</i> 955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>James City Cnty., Va. v. EPA</i> , 955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	44, 45, 46, 57
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1220-RBW, 2011 WL 124194 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2011).....	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177, 190 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. dismissed</i> 131 S. Ct. 51 (2010) .....	11, 17
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 3:05-cv-00784 (S.D. W. Va. filed Sept. 22, 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty., Md.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Potter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	47

<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	54
* <i>Rapaport v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	49
* <i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49, 50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	20
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 09-4318, 10-4572, 2012 WL 3181429 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	54
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850) .....	35
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875).....	32
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	24

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

22 U.S.C. § 4010(a)(2).....	50
30 U.S.C. § 1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(22) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 401 .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 403 .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 419 .....	8

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*

CWA § 208(b)(4)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(4)(B).....	27
CWA § 208(b)(4)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(4)(C).....	27
CWA § 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	6
CWA § 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	6
CWA § 302, 33 U.S.C. § 1312 .....	6
CWA § 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	6
CWA § 307, 33 U.S.C. § 1317 .....	6
CWA § 318(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1328(a) .....	6
CWA § 401(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(c) .....	33
CWA § 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	6
CWA § 402(d)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(1) .....	13
CWA § 402(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	7, 37
*CWA § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1, 25, 26
*CWA § 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	6, 8, 9, 12, 21, 26, 27, 29, 30
*CWA § 404(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	9, 21, 26, 29, 30
*CWA § 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1) .....	10
*CWA § 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) .....	1, 3, 4, 11, 26, 34, 35, 40
CWA § 404(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(e) .....	14, 27
CWA § 404(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	27

CWA § 404(h), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(h).....	27
*CWA § 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p).....	7, 19, 21, 26, 34, 37, 38
*CWA § 404(q), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(q).....	10, 19, 22, 40, 41
CWA § 404(r), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(r) .....	27
CWA § 404(s), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(s).....	10, 21, 26, 37
CWA § 504, 33 U.S.C. § 1364 .....	40
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7609 .....	16
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972).....	6

### **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

30 C.F.R. § 816.71 .....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.72 .....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.73 .....	11
*33 C.F.R. pt. 205 (1972) .....	33
33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(8) (1972).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(11) (1972).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 323.6(a).....	31
33 C.F.R. § 323.6(b) .....	32
33 C.F.R. pt. 325 .....	10
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(d)(4).....	31

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(6).....	31
33 C.F.R. § 325.3(a)(4).....	30
33 C.F.R. § 325.3(a)(6).....	30, 31
*33 C.F.R. § 325.7.....	10, 16, 37, 38, 50, 53
*33 C.F.R. § 325.7(a).....	38
33 C.F.R. § 326.4.....	16
33 C.F.R. § 326.5.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 123.41.....	13
40 C.F.R. pt. 230.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.2.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 230.80.....	28
40 C.F.R. pt. 231.....	38, 50, 53
40 C.F.R. § 231.7.....	10
40 C.F.R. pt. 1504.....	16

### **FEDERAL REGISTER**

44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979).....	7
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979).....	10, 38, 47, 55
45 Fed. Reg. 85,336 (Dec. 24, 1980).....	51
46 Fed. Reg. 10,203 (Feb. 2, 1981).....	57

49 Fed. Reg. 37,998 (Sept. 26, 1984) .....	7
49 Fed. Reg. 39,478 (Oct. 5, 1984).....	31
75 Fed. Reg. 16,788 (Apr. 2, 2010) .....	17

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Administration Testimony, Hearings on H.R. 11896, Committee on Public Works, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 7, 1972), <i>reprinted in 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972</i> at 1111, 1186, 1205 (Jan. 1973) .....	41
H.R. 11896, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972</i> at 893-1110 (Jan. 1973) .....	9
S. 2770, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972</i> at 1534-1723 (Jan. 1973).....	9
*Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee (Oct. 4, 1972), <i>reprinted in 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972</i> at 161-339 (Jan. 1973).....	30, 42, 43
Senate Debate on S. 2770 (Nov. 2, 1971), <i>reprinted in 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972</i> , at 1386 (Jan. 1973).....	33
Senate Debate, Clean Water Act of 1977 -- Conference Report (Dec. 15, 1977), <i>reprinted in 3 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977</i> , at 425, 531 (Oct. 1978) .....	41
S. REP. NO. 95-370, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (July 28, 1977), <i>reprinted in 4 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977</i> , at 633, 713 (Oct. 1978) .....	41

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Administrative Authority to Construe § 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (1979).....	44
*Clean Water Act Section 404(q) Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of the Army (Aug. 11, 1992), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/wetlands/regs/dispmoa.html">http://www.epa.gov/wetlands/regs/dispmoa.html</a> . ...	10, 11, 16, 31, 32, 41, 53
Edelman, Lester, Chief Counsel, Department of the Army, Memorandum for the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works) (June 7, 1985) .....	51, 52, 53
EPA Press Release, EPA Proposes Veto of Mine Permit Under the Clean Water Act (Mar. 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/newsroom">http://www.epa.gov/newsroom</a> .....	57
Merriam Webster Dictionary, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary</a> .....	45
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (2d College Ed. 1986) .....	29
